508400409 02/22/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI44237

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------------|----------------|
| MEMOMETAL TECHNOLOGIES SAS | 02/21/2024 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Company Name: | STRYKER EUROPEAN OPERATIONS HOLDINGS LLC | |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 2825 AIRVIEW BOULEVARD | |
| City: | KALAMAZOO | |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN | |
| Postal Code: | 49002 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 10010321 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9086547866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9086545000

Email: assignment@lernerdavid.com

Correspondent Name: Lerner David LLP
Address Line 1: 20 COMMERCE DR.

Address Line 4: CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY 07016

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | TRAUMA 3.3-712 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Patricia Giebler |
| SIGNATURE: | Patricia Giebler |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/22/2024 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Memometal to SEOH Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Memometal to SEOH Executed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 508400409 REEL: 066528 FRAME: 0650

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is entered into as of the last date noted below, by and between MEMOMETAL TECHNOLOGIES SAS, a simplified joint-stock company incorporated under the laws of France, having its principal place of business at Rue Blaise Pascal – Ker Lann Campus – 35170 Bruz (the "Assignor"), and STRYKER EUROPEAN OPERATIONS HOLDINGS LLC, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo, MI 49002, United States of America, (STRYKER EUROPEAN OPERATIONS HOLDINGS LLC in such capacity hereinafter referred to as "Assignee" and collectively, with the Assignor, the "Parties"). As of February 29, 2016, Assignor merged into STRYKER SPINE SAS and is the legal successor of Assignor.

WHEREAS, pursuant to an ASSIGNMENT dated October 2, 2017 (the "Prior Assignment") all right, title and interest in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/400,443, now U.S. Patent No. 10,010,321(the "Patent"), was conveyed to Assignor.

WHEREAS, subsequent assignments were executed intending to transfer all right, title and interest in the Patent to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, both parties specify the consideration money has been already paid at the time of the deed of assignment, and therefore they ask the fiscal registration of this deed at fixed tax, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, the Parties also acknowledge the receipt and exchange of other good and valuable consideration associated with the Prior Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. To the extent not already assigned, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title and interest, in and to the Patent Rights, to have and to hold the same, unto Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, for the full term or terms of all such rights. The assignment of the Patents shall include the right to file any and all patent applications that claim the benefit of any of the Patents.
- 2. Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to the Assignor, to sign all documents and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may reasonably request to make this Assignment of the Patent Rights fully effective.
- 3. This Assignment shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 4. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan, U.S.A.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed and delivered (including electronically) in one or more counterparts, and by the Parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

PATENT REEL: 066528 FRAME: 0651

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly signed on its behalf. STRYKER SPINE SAS in its capacity as legal successor of MEMOMETAL FECTINOLOGIES SAS Name: Greg Plaskon Title: IP Agent STATE OF NJ) : SS. COUNTY OF Union he/she appeared before me and acknowledged that he/she has read the accompanying instrument and knows the contents thereof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth therein. If he/she is acting on behalf of an entity, he/she also acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying instrument in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the entity executed the SEPTIME TRANSPORTS Notar, Public, 5 are of New Jersey Corone of 192967 My Commission Foolers 8/8/2026 My Commission Expires: STRYKER EUROPEAN OPERATIONS HOLDINGS LLC Name: Greg Plaskon Title: IP Agent Date STATE OF NJ : SS. COUNTY OF UNIDA

acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying instrument in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the entity executed the same.

Notesy Public, State of New Jersey Green, & 2 172907 My Commission Fapires 8/6/2026

Athles a Rujuold S OTARY PUBLIC esiding at Na All All Sal

My Commission Expires:

2